



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE JEFFERIES GROUP, INC.) CONSOLIDATED
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION) C.A. No. 8059-CB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs Laborers' District Council Pension and Disability Trust Fund No. 2 ("Laborers"), Genesee County Employees' Retirement System ("Genesee"), Elizabeth Gelfand ("Gelfand"), and Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement System ("Oklahoma") (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), submit this motion for final approval of the settlement and for an award of attorneys' fees in the amount of \$27,500,000.00 plus litigation expenses in the amount of \$1,002,603,28.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. BACKGROUND OF THE TRANSACTION.....	5
B. COMMENCEMENT OF THE LITIGATION AND PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.....	7
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	10
D. DISCOVERY IN THIS ACTION	11
E. THE NEGOTIATION OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	15
A. THE STANDARD FOR APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT.....	15
B. ANALYSIS OF THE BENEFITS ACHIEVED THROUGH THE SETTLEMENT	17
C. ANALYSIS OF THE STRENGTH OF THE CLAIMS AT TRIAL.....	17
1. Applicability of “Entire Fairness” Review	18
2. Challenges Based on the Purported “Cleansing” Effect of the Transaction Committee	21
3. Challenges Based on the Purported “Cleansing” Effect of the Stockholder Vote.....	25
4. Challenges to the Fairness of the Process	26
5. Challenges to Damages.....	27
D. THE EXPERIENCE AND OPINION OF PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR COUNSEL, WHO VIGOROUSLY PROSECUTED THIS CASE, FAVOR APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT	30

II.	FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	32
A.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFY CHANCERY COURT RULE 23(A).....	33
1.	Numerosity.....	34
2.	Commonality.....	34
3.	Typicality	35
4.	Adequacy	36
B.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFY CHANCERY COURT RULES 23(B)(1) AND 23(B)(2).....	37
III.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD AND SERVICE AWARD ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FULL.....	38
A.	THE LITIGATION CONFERRED A SUBSTANTIAL BENEFIT ON THE CLASS.....	39
B.	THE REQUESTED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD IS WITHIN THE RANGE AWARDED IN OTHER STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION	40
C.	THE CONTINGENT NATURE OF COUNSEL’S WORK, COMPLEXITY OF THE CASE, AND THE STANDING OF COUNSEL ALL SUPPORT THE FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD	45
D.	THE EXPENSES INCURRED WERE REASONABLE	47
E.	THE SERVICE AWARD IS REASONABLE.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Allion Healthcare Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135016 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2011)	31
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas Eastern Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	45, 48
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014).....	19
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs, Inc.</i> 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	19
<i>In re Chaparral Res., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2001-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2008) (Order).....	43
<i>In re Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings Inc., Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7315-CS (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2013 (TRANSCRIPT)	44
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009)	34
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010).....	26
<i>Dow Jones Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1992)	45
<i>Dagron v. Perelman</i> , C.A. No. 15101-CC (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 1997) (TRANSCRIPT).....	44

<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig,</i> C.A. No. 6949-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2012) (ORDER).....	44
<i>In re Emerson Radio Deriv. S’holder Litig.,</i> 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011).....	39, 41, 45
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt.,</i> 2012 WL 1655538 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2012).....	43, 48
<i>In re Fox Entm’t Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 1033-CC (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2005) (TRANSCRIPT).....	44
<i>Frank v. Elgamal,</i> 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014)	22
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley,</i> 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)	44
<i>Frederick v. Range Res.-Appalachia, LLC,</i> 2011 WL 1045665 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2011)	41
<i>In re Intek Global Corp. S’holders Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 17207 VCS (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2000) (Order).....	43
<i>In re Jefferies Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 8059-CB, (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT).....	19, 25, 26
<i>In re Jefferies Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 8059-CB, (Del. Ch. May 30, 2014) (ORDER)	32
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan,</i> 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.,</i> 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	21
<i>In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157910 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2011)	41
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.,</i> 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25

<i>Leon N. Weiner & Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991).....	35
<i>In re Lin Broad. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 14039 VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 1995) (Order)	45
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. Mat Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008)	43
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	22
<i>In re NCS Healthcare S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384633 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2003).....	44
<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979)	31
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	15, 35, 37
<i>Oliver v. Boston University</i> , 2002 WL 385553 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002).....	36
<i>Parker v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. 1950)	32
<i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005).....	39, 46
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	15, 16, 30
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990)	15
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	30
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	22
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Nu-West Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478536 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000).....	32
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 1978 WL 4651 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 1978).....	36
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Talley Industries, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998).....	36, 45
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio P’rs</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	38
<i>In re Telecommc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No.16470-CC (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2007) (Order).....	43
<i>In re Telecorp PCS, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 19260 VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2003) (Order).....	43
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	26, 29
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc. Class & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001)	15
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732, 748 (Del.Ch.2007)	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>In re Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 154380 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2009).....	38

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
1991 WL 20378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 1991).....35

COURT RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 23.....*passim*
